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Further Increase ia the Floor Prices of Rubber

H*535 SHRI KA. RAJAN :
SHRJ P.K. KODJYAN :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether a further increase in the floor prices of rubber has been demanded by the rubber growers in Kerala; and

(b) If so, what are the detaus and Government’s decision thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG) : (a) and (b). Representations have been received from rubber growers for a further revision in the minimum prices of rubber notified by the Government. The growers have demanded a price of at least Rs. 8oo/-
per quintal for RMA-I grade of rubber.

Government raised the minimum price of RMA- I grade rubber from Rs. 520/-
per quintal to Rs. 655/- per quintal, with differentials for other grades with effect from 6-8-1977. This revision is valid upto 31-3-1978. and there is no proposal to review the same for the time being.

SHRI K. A. RAJAN : The minimum price of natural rubber was fixed by the Government in 1970 at Rs. 520/- per
quintal. This was one on the basis of the detailed enquiries into the cost of production of natural rubber conducth by the Tariff Commission in 1968-69. In August, 1977, after a lapse of 7 years, the Government revised the minimum price and it was fixed at Rs. 655/- per quintal.
The Ruber Board had also conducted a cost study in 1976 at the instance of the Government and they had submitted its report to the Government recommending a minimum price of Rs. 820/- per quintal.
That being the case and also that the most authoritative body has made a cost study on the basis of the present cost of the inputs and other things, a great number of farmers are at a disadvantage. If I am correct, the Kerala Government has also demanded an increase in the minimum price of natural rubber. I would like- to know from the hon. Minister whether he will agree to the demand of enhancing the minimum price to @ higher level.
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SHRI K.A. RAJAN : I am sorry, the reply is not at all satisfactory. The Minister has stated that the carlier Government had fixed the price at Rs. 520 and that the present Government was pleased to raiseitto Rs. 655/-. What is the rationale behind this ? There should be some rationale in fixing the prices. Have you taken the cost into account, have you taken the farmers’ interests into account ?
Government is saying that it stands by farmers. According to the recommendations of the Tariff Commission and the Agricultural Prices Commission, the rice should have been fixed at a higher evel. I would like to know what are the factors that have been takea into consideration, what is the position of the Government, in fixing the price and whether the Government will . look into this matter with a more sympathetic attitude.

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA): The Government try to have the information and the recommendations of the Agricultural Prices Commission and also the Boards engaged in this industry.
I can very well understand the anxicty of the hon. Member. But the international prices of rubber today are much lower than what they exist in our country today. So, that is also one of the criteria to be applied. This price has been fixed ill gist March, 1978, and then in case we feel it necessary, we shall review the situation. But I cannot give any assuran-
cec at this stage.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I do not know the hon. Ministers’ background because is a newcomer to this House, whether he likes or dislikes the multi-nationals like the Dunlop, the Firestone, the Goodyear and the Inchek who consume most of the rubber, the latext rubber thatis produced.
The Minister must know that the common man's items like chappals and other things are produced from the rubber recovered from used rubber. He should now read a little bit about these things. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what is their international price collection machinery on which they rely |fully.
Secondly, I would like to know whether. they have done any exercise through the Agricultural Prices Commission or any economic set-up to ascertain what is the remunerative price for grower and if so, what is the per ge of r ation that has been taken into calculation for that purpose. .

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : What we are concerned with is the industry as it exists in the country and the prices in the country, So far as the international prires are concerned, we are having our Embassies, we are having our commercial officers ; they go to market and collect the information. These are our sources, I cannot extend my sources beyond these, And I have full faith in the officers who are working in foreign countries. It is on the basis of the information received....

SHRIJYOTIRMOY BOSU : I did not cast any aspersion on their integrity. was only talking about their ability....

SHRI MOHAN fDHARIA : \They cannot be as able as the hon. Member is;
I know. We would like to have the services of the hon Member in this regard,

It is on the basis of this information that we collect and, as I have already stated, havingregard to the internal prices, having regard to the industry, the pricingsituation and the international prices, that these prices have been fixed If necessary, they will be reviewed. [ ]

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I have asked a specific question whether the Agricultural Prices Commission or some such body has been asked to find out as to what is the remunerative price for growing rubber and if so, what is thg percentage that has been added on tg the cost as remuncration for the growep,
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : There were various recommendations, and the Government, while taking this decision, has gone much beyond the recommendations of the Agricultural prices Commis-

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I want the figure. What is the percentage ?

MR. SPEAKER: He does not have the figure now.

Mr. Govindan Nair.

SHRI M.N. GOVINDAN NAIR : Sir, did the Government appoint a Commis-
gion to rec: d to the Gover for fixing the price of rubber?Was it examined by the Economic Cell and did they recommend a price ? It so, what was the price recommended by them and what was the price actually fixed ? Has the Government at any time taken into consideration the international price of rubber for fixing the price of natural

" rubber here ?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA : I have already stated that the international price is much lower than the price in our country. It he wants, we an discuss about this. I shall be happy to have further information or suggestions from the hon. Members for reviewing the situation.

SHRI M.N. GOVINDAN NAIR : He has not answered my question.

MR SPEAKER : He says, he has no futher information with him.

We will now take up Short Notice
Question.
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SHRI SAUGATA ROY : Sir, I rise on a point of order. Under the Rules of the House, is a Member permitted to wear a badge within the House ? Shri Raj Narain is wearing a badge and emblem containing the photo of Shri Charan ‘Singh. Is it permissible under the Rules. .
(Interruptions ;.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : I have already brought this to your notice, Sir.
‘The Minister has appeared with this multi-coloured badge and has made a shabby appearance on the floor of the House. This has affected the dignity of the House. I want your ruling, Sir....

{Interruptions).
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Sir, there is a provision that we cannot came to the House displaying any party affiliations in our uniforms, clothes etc. But what Shri Raj Narain has worn is only a badge of cclebrations.... -

AN. HON. MEMBER : Home Minister’s photograph.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Kindly read the rules. ... (Interruptions).

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Sir, T wish a happy birthday to Shri Charan Singh.
I would like to point out that all the farmers have bsen brought here by using the Government machinery
(Interruptions).
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MR. SPEAKER : There is no point of order. Pleasc sit down. I am on my legs.. . (Interruptions). This matier is covered by the Direction of the Speaker.
(Interruptions). If you do not want it, I am Dot going to give my ruling. . (/nterruptions).
Unless the members have patience and hear me, I am not going to give my ruling.

There is already a direction given under Rule 389 that Members should not wear any badge in the House. That is the direction. (Interruptions).

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
I am on a point of order, Sir...(Interruptions).

SHRI VASANT SATHE : Please remove it.. . (Interruptions). Unless your Direction is implemented, the House will not proceed further ... (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : I have already given my ruling.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Irise on :
pointof order. , . ([nlsrruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : You cannot go or. raising points of order.

SHRTI DARUR PULLAIAH : The
Speaker gives a ruling only to be implemented. Butit is not being implemented « o« o« (Interruptions).

SHRI VASANT SATHE : Other. wise, the hoh. Miniser should withdrav’ himselffrom the House if he does not wan to implement your order.

SHRIK.LAKKAPPA : Mr. Specaker,
Sir......ee

MR. SPEAKER : Please do not record all thesc....(Interruptions). If th:
House does not observe order,I will be co npelled to adjourn the House....
Interruptions). 1 am going to adjourn th:

ouse, .

SHRI VASANT SATHE : We ar:
obeying you.

MR. SPEAKER 31 You should have patience.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
Iamonapointoforder. In the past also, we wore Red Cross badges. Badge means what ?....([alerruptions). Mr.
8tephen, we will hear you.

Whenever we come to this House and there is a Red Cross day, right at the date, Red Cross badges are pinned to our coats or to our sherwanis or kurtas and we come to the House wearing those badges. Now, is it the intention of the Chair to prevent us fromn wearing the Red Cross badges ? Here is Prof. Samar Guha, who always wears the badge of Netaji SubhasChandra Bose. Has he ever been prevented from wearing it ?

The intention is that one must not wear obnexious badges. That has been the intention. On certain occasions, the Chair might have given direction keeping this kind of badge in view. The badge must not be of a distinctive political character.
Thatis all.

I may remind my lon. friends about onc thing. Let them not be unfair in this matter. Whenever ALC.C. meetings had been held herein the past, we had come to this House wearing the badge.
Many times I had come with those badges.
In the City of Delhi, whenever the AI.C.C. meetings had becn held we had never taken off our badges; we have come with them pinned to our coats or kurtas.

And, what my hon. friend, Mr. Raj Narain is wearing is only a Kisan Badge.
Today, Kisan Day is being celgbrated all over the country. Kisans have come in unprecedented numbers here also.

Mr. Speaker, Sir, I can quite understand the spirit of jealonsy which inspired friends there to object to it. We have in the City of Delhi today an unprecedented crowd, Kisans had never assembled in such large numbers. Now, kisans are celebrating the day cutting across all party affiliations. :

There is no rule, therefore, Mr. Speaker, preventing us in this matter. The direction must conform to the rules, this is my point of order.

Again, suppose there is a Member who is aretired army official; such a.person is elected to this House. I am putting it to the Chair—a retired officer of the army comes with all the insignia, with all the medals, with all the colours when he is elected to the House—will you object to it ? Can you ask him to take them out ?

And, finally, Mr. Speaker, the Chair has no business to interfere with our dress, with our apparel, with anything which we wear. The Chair has no business to interfere with those things. The House must assert its own right ; every member of the House must asscrt his own right.
The Chair cannot go into these things at all, except when there is something offensive or obnoxious. Then and then alone the Chair can interferc. Otherwise, the Chair Has no business to Jinterfere with it.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: I am
on a point of order. I fail to sec why you have quoted the Handbook. It is not to be quoted as an authoriy. You please read the preface to the Handbook.
The Handbook is intended to . serve as guide on various Parliamentary matters to members of Lok Sabha, particularly, new Members. This publication is not exhaustive and it cannot be quoted as authority. How are you quoting that ?

Now, I am on a point of order. Mr.
Vasant Sathe’is not to worry aboit it.
(Interruptions). 1 am quoting you Rule
49. They say that they are freed from the nded labour. Let them free themselves

#®Not recorded.
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from Mrs. Gandhi. Under Rule 349, sub-rule (vii):...you will kindly read this.

MR. SPEAKER : I have read it.

(Interruptions).

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Sir,
I am on a point of order. (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : Everywhere there is
& point of disorder.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Under rule 349, sub-rule (vii) when the House is sitting, a Member shall keep to his usual scat. Is Mr. Sathe, while addressing the House keepingto his usual seat ?
(Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : I think we have had enough of discussion.

SHRI GAURI SHANKAR RAI:
On a point of order, what is he doing ?
(Interruptions).

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS rose.
(Interruptions).

SHRY K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN : I
want to record a precedent. (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : I am on my legs.
I have read out the guidance and rules.
Apart from that, there was an order of the Speaker on 20th May 1976. While answering a question on acall Attention, the Minister of State for Agriculture, Shri Shahnawaz Khan was scen wearing here a big flower badge. The Speaker drew attention to that and observed :

“I think the Minister has come from some Conference. He forgot to take out the badge. Preferably it should have been removed on being asked by the Members
Shri Dinen Bhattacharyya whether wearing of a badge in the House is permissible.’

(Tatarruptions). You have no patience to hear me. I am not going to say anything.
There is no order here and you have no patience to hear me. (Interuptions).

I aball take up Short Notice Question.

SHRI O.V. ALAGESAN : Please complete what you wanted to say.
(Interruptions).

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN
Sir, I assure you (Irdervuptions).
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SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISH-
RA: Letit not be only on oneside.

MR.SPEAKER : I am notsaying on one side. I am saying this for every side.
It is not a question of discuss on. I am only reading what the earlier Speaker had said. e Speaker had sad : He had forgotten to leave it behind. The Minister therecupon apologised and took the badge. Now we go to the short notice question.
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MR.SPEAKER : No, I willnot allow it. Short notice question.

ssNot recorded.

